
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Licensing Sub 
Committee 

 
Tuesday 29 September 2020  
 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
This meeting will be held remotely using Microsoft Teams 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair 
 
To appoint a Chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2.   Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 
 
To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application for 
the grant of a new Premises Licence. 
 

3 - 6 

3.   99 North Road, Wallsend, NE28 8RJ 
 
To consider an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence in 
respect of the above premises. 
 

7 - 38 

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Linda Darke Councillor Janet Hunter 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna  

 
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL 
 
 

PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”) 

 
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm. 

 
Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, 
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon: 

 
 The merits of the application 
 The promotion of the four licensing objectives 
 The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council 
 The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows: 
 

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in 
the hearing to identify themselves in turn.  The Chair will then explain the procedure to 
be followed at the hearing. 

 
2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2) 

of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to 
participate as a witness on his/her behalf. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application, 

any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance. 

   
4. The Members of the Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the 

Licensing Officer. 
 
5. The Applicant will then be invited to address the Committee to clarify any information 

arising from the officer’s report, if necessary. 
 
6. Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing 

Officer. 
 
7. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address 

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the 
application or notice (as applicable). 
 

 If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then 
they may call that witness. 

  
 Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing, 

objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an 
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee. 

 
8. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or 

their witness(es). 
 
9. The Applicant may ask any relevant questions of the Other Persons or their 

witness(es). 
 
10. The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee, in relation to their application.  

If the Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they 
may call that witness. 

 
11. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Applicant or their 

witness(es) 
 
12. The Chair will invite each of the Other Persons to make a brief closing statement. 
 Each of the Other Persons will be entitled to a maximum of 10 minutes in which to 

make their closing statements. 
 
13. The Chair will invite the Applicant to make a brief closing statement, ideally taking no 

longer than 10 minutes. 
 
14. The Chair will ask all parties if they are satisfied that they have said all they wish to. 
 
15. The Committee will retire in private to consider the application and make its 

determination. The Legal Adviser will be present to ensure that all matters of law, 
evidence and procedure are adhered to appropriately but will not take part in the 
decision. 
 

16. In considering any representations or a notice made by any party, the Committee may 
take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of 
their application, representations or notice (as the case may be) either before the 
hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

 
17. The Committee shall disregard any information given by a party or by any person to 

whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Committee, which is not 
relevant to: 

 
(i) their application, representations or a notice (as the case may be) or, in the case 

of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party 
requesting their attendance; and 

 

Page 4



(ii) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a 
notice given by a chief officer of police, the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective. 

 
 
NB Parties are reminded that any documentary or other information or evidence they wish 

to produce in support of their application or representation must have been disclosed 
to all parties prior to the hearing taking place.  Late representations, documents or 
evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.  

 
18. A written notice of the decision will be provided to all parties in accordance with 

statutory requirements.  The decision letter will include the reasons for the decision, 
and any conditions placed upon the licence (if granted) and the licensing objective(s) 
they relate to.  The notification of decision will include information on a party’s right to 
appeal against the Committee’s decision. 

 
General Matters 
 
1. Expectations on parties 

 
 The Licensing Authority expects all parties to a hearing to endeavour to address any 

issues openly and to work towards an amicable resolution, if at all possible, prior to 
the hearing taking place. 
 
All parties will be expected to: 
(i) demonstrate which of the four licensing objectives are addressed in relation to 

each of the issues they wish to raise at the hearing; and 
(ii) draw to the Committee’s attention any relevant aspects of the National Guidance 

or local Statement of Licensing Policy which they also consider are particularly 
relevant to the Committee’s consideration of the issues the party(ies) has/have 
raised. 

 
2. Agreement that a hearing is unnecessary 

A Licensing Authority can dispense with holding a hearing if all persons concerned 
(applicants and parties raising a representation) give notice to the Licensing Authority 
prior to the hearing date that they consider it unnecessary. 
 
Where all such persons have given such notice, and the Licensing Authority agrees 
that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority will give notice to the parties 
that the hearing has been dispensed with. 
 

3. Failure of parties to attend 
The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who has informed the Licensing 
Authority that they do not intend to attend or be represented at the virtual hearing. 
 
If a party fails to attend or be represented at a virtual hearing without notifying the 
Licensing Authority, the Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specific date if it 
considers it to be in the public interest to do so, or alternatively may proceed with the 
hearing in the party’s absence.  In the interests of the other parties, costs and 

Page 5



efficiency, hearings will generally proceed notwithstanding the absence of any party 
(including the Applicant).  
 
Where it is decided to proceed in a party’s absence, all notices and representations 
received from the absent party will be considered by the Committee.   
 
If, in exceptional circumstances, a decision is made to adjourn a hearing all parties will 
be advised of the date, time and venue (if any) to which the hearing has been 
adjourned. 
 

4. Questioning of parties 
 The Licensing Authority will generally allow all parties to ask questions of another 

party present, but this decision will be taken on a case by case basis and in some 
exceptional circumstances (a reason will be given) cross examination may be 
prohibited. 

 
5. Further clarification 
 When addressing the Committee each party shall respond specifically to any points of 

which it received notice (with the Notice of Hearing) upon which the Committee was 
seeking clarification.   

  
6. Questioning by Legal Adviser 
 The legal adviser to the Committee may ask questions on behalf of, or in addition to, 

the Committee members themselves. 
 
7. Hearsay evidence 

Hearsay evidence will be admissible provided that it is relevant.  The weight to be 
attributed to hearsay evidence will be a matter for the Committee. 

 
8. Persons behaving in a disruptive manner 

The Committee has the right to exclude any person disrupting the hearing, at their 
discretion.  The Committee can refuse to allow that person to return or, alternatively, 
may permit him/her to return on such conditions as the Committee may decide.  Any 
person required to leave the hearing may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the 
Committee in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give 
orally had they not been required to leave. 
 

9. No decision-making by Ward Members 
A member of the Licensing Committee shall not be entitled to participate in any 
decision-making in relation to any licensing application concerning premises in the 
Ward for which he/she serves as Councillor.   
 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



99 North Road, Wallsend proposed conditions  

 
1. A CCTV system will be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order, to the 

reasonable satisfaction of and in consultation with Northumbria Police. Such a system 
shall:- 

  
i) be operated by properly trained staff; 
ii) provide continuous recording for each camera to a good standard of clarity with a 

minimum of 4 frames per second; 
iii) to be retained on disc or other wise. 
iv) ensure coverage of the entrance to the licensed premises, both internally and 

externally; 
v) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by Northumbria Police 

in consultation with the owner; 
vi) Such recordings shall be retained for a minimum period of 14 days and shall be 

supplied to the Licensing Authority or Northumbria Police or representative on 
request. 

vii) A person who is on the premises and is trained in the operation of the CCTV 
system and can down load images, on request. 

viii) Be in operation at all times that the premises are open to the public. 
 

 
2. Signs are to be placed both internally and externally at the premises indicating to 

customers that CCTV is in operation on the premises.  The signs are to be a minimum of 
A5 size. 

 
3. A member of staff is to be trained in the operation of the CCTV and be able to down load 

images on request. 
 

4. All members of serving staff at the premises shall seek credible photographic proof of     
   age evidence from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 and who is  
   seeking to purchase alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph      
   of the customer, will either be a current passport, photographic full driving licence,    
   proof of age card carrying the hologram “PASS “logo or military ID with photograph.  
 

5.   All members of staff to have adequate training in the Licensing Act 2003 and any     
         subsequent variation. This training is to be delivered every 6 months for the current staff,     
         and on the change of new members of staff. This training is to be delivered by a personal     
         licence holder. This training shall be documented and kept on file for the inspection by  
         Trading Standards, Licensing Authority and a Police Officer or representative of      
         Northumbria Police on request. 

 
6.   The DPS is to provide written authorisation to all staff involved in the     

    sale of alcohol. Such authorisation is to be retained as part of the staff training records.  
 

7.   A refusals register (electronic or paper based) is to be kept and maintained on the    
    premises. This shall be supplied promptly to a Police Officer or a      
    representative of Northumbria Police, or a Trading Standards Officer on request. 
 
 

Page 37



 
8. Any incidents at the premises shall be documented and kept on file. The Incident Book 
must be kept at the Premises at all times and must be made available for inspection by both 
Police Officers (or representative of Northumbria Police) and Local Authority Licensing 
Officers upon request.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	3 99 North Road, Wallsend, NE28 8RJ
	99 North Road, Wallsend proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 

 
Present:  Councillors L Darke, Janet Hunter and T Mulvenna 

   
 

 
LS11/20 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS12/20 99 North Road, Wallsend, NE28 8RJ 

 
The Sub-committee met virtually to consider an application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence in respect of 99 North Road, Wallsend. 
 
The Applicant, Mr M Ali, sought permission to supply alcohol for consumption off the 
premises from 08.00 hours to 23.00 hours each day of the week and for the premises to be 
open to the public for the same hours. 
 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the hearing.  
 
Mrs S Vert, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  
 
The Sub-committee referred to the written representations submitted in respect of the 
application. 
 
Mr N Kirkpatrick on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police, set out the police concerns in 
relation to the application.  He responded to members and officers questions. 
 
Mr Ali addressed the Sub-committee in support of his application and responded to the 
questions asked. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their particular submissions  
 
The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
Resolved that the application to grant the new Premises Licence in respect of 99 North 
Road, Wallsend be approved subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and kept in proper working order 

at all times, and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that: - 
  

i. The CCTV system cameras will be located at the Premises so as to 
provide coverage of entrances and exits, both internally and externally, 
and the areas where alcohol is displayed for sale and where the sale of 
alcohol takes place. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 

 
ii The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting 

identification of individuals. 
 

iii The CCTV system will be in operation whenever the Premises are open 
to the public. 
 

iv The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second 
and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 
days. 

 
v. The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date 

and time. 
 
vi. The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings 

being tampered with e.g. password protection. 
 

2. Signs will be displayed at the Premises both internally and externally that can 
be easily read by customers informing them that a CCTV system is in 
operation at the Premises. The signs will be a minimum of A5 in size. 

 
3. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises when the 

Premises are open to the public who is trained to provide viewable copies of 
CCTV images immediately on request from representatives of Northumbria 
Police or authorised officers of the Licensing Authority (including Trading 
Standards Officers) made in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and General Data Protection Regulation (or any successor legislation). 

 
4. All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in 

relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or 
replacement legislation) including the use of a "Challenge 25 Policy" and 
generally on the Act before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. 
Such training will be provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor, a 
Personal Licence Holder or external accredited trainer. 

 
5. All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive refresher 

training on their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or any 
successor legislation) at least annually from the Designated Premises 
Supervisor, a Personal Licence Holder or external accredited trainer. 

 
6. All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or any 

successor legislation) will be recorded, and such records kept at the Premises 
at all times and will be made available for inspection immediately on request 
from authorised officers of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority, 
(including Trading Standards Officers).  

 
7. A Refusals Register (electronic or paper based) will be kept at all times at the 

Premises and must be kept up to date. The Register will record all challenges 
made as to the age of customers under the “Challenge 25” Policy referred to in 
condition 4 above, and the outcome of such challenges must be recorded in 
the Register. The Register will be made available for inspection immediately 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 

on the request of a representative of Northumbria Police or authorised officer 
of the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers). 

 
8. An Incident Register will be maintained and kept at the Premises at all times to 

record any incidents at the Premises such as anti-social behaviour, the refusal 
of admission of customers onto the Premises, any request for customers to 
leave the Premises or the immediate vicinity of the Premises, a request for 
assistance from the Police or a visit to the Premises by a representative of a 
Responsible Authority. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
Having heard the oral representations, having taken into account the written representation, 
and having had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
licensing objective in relation to the prevention of crime which underpins the Licensing Act 
2003, the Sub-committee concluded that:- 
 
1. The imposition of the conditions on the licence will promote the Licensing Objectives 

and address the Police’s concerns. 
 
 
 


